The ECL (Expected Credit Loss) is calculated for each scenario of the Discounted Model (DM), and the final
ECL is determined as the weighted average of the three scenarios. The weights applied to macroeconomic
scenario forecasts are calculated using the deviation between actual GDP growth over the past 11 years and the
forecasted values. This methodology assumes that such deviations reflect the likelihood of positive or negative
economic shocks. Based on historical data, the assigned probabilities are 55% for Base case, 36% for Worst
case and 9% for Best case. Expected loss for different scenarios are calculated based on those estimated PD
rates under the different scenarios and the actual expected credit loss allowance is estimated as weights of 3
scenarios: 40% for Base and Worst case, and 20% for Best case scenario of 2023.
The following table below shows the value of the key forward looking macroeconomic assumptions used in
each of the scenarios for the ECL calculations. Other variables were lagging variables and thus used actual
statistics.

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Key drivers ECL scenario Assigned weightings

Assumption for

2024

Assigned

weightings

Assumption for

2023

GDP growth %
Best case 9% 7.5% 20% 6.5%
Base case 55% 7.3% 40% 6.2%
Worst case 36% 6.4% 40% 4.2%

Unemployment rate

Best case 9% 4.08% 20% 4.70%
Base case 55% 7.88% 40% 8.20%
Worst case 36% 11.34% 40% 11.40%

Mining sector NPL
%*

Best case - - 20% 27.27%
Base case - - 40% 27.52%
Worst case - - 40% 28.06%

Residential sector
NPL %

Best case 9% 0.86% 20% 0.96%
Base case 55% 1.08% 40% 1.26%
Worst case 36% 1.34% 40% 1.62%

*Mining sector NPL percentage has been used for the ECL estimation of “Erdenes Bond” and “Erdenes Tavan
Tolgoi Bond” in prior years. For 2024, “Erdenes Bond” has transferred to Stage 3 and “Erdenes Tavan Tolgoi
Bond” has been fully repaid. As a result, mining sector NPL percentage is no longer used for ECL estimation
for 2024. Refer to Note 4 for details of the “Erdenes Bond” ECL.

BANK OF MONGOLIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2024

179ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Audited financial statements and independent auditor’s report

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

A change in the weight assigned to base forward looking macro-economic set of assumptions by 10% towards

[…]

concentration of market risk. The Bank is not significantly exposed to other price risk.
Currency risk. Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk is managed through diversification of foreign currency portfolio and
determination of the below parameters:

• international reserve management.
• maximum share of the managed currency in related assets denominated in foreign currencies for

foreign currency reserve and short-term and long-term investment portfolio.
The currency composition of the international reserves is approved by the Investment Committee on an
annual basis.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates of foreign currencies, gold and SDRs applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional
currency of the Bank, with all other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential
net reduction in profit or loss while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In millions of Mongolian Togrogs
  At 31 December 2024 Impact on

profit or loss and equity
  At 31 December 2023 Impact

on profit or loss and equity

USD strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  206,011  300,944
USD weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (206,011)  (300,944)
CNY strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (171,433)  (442,428)
CNY weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  171,433  442,428
EUR strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  31,314  32,064
EUR weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (31,314)  (32,064)
SDR strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (59,786)  (69,127)
SDR weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  59,786  69,127
XAU strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  211,510  182,814
XAU weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (211,510)  (182,814)
Other strengthening by 10% (2023: 10%)  10,237  39,094
Other weakening by 10% (2023: 10%)  (10,237)  (39,094)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Bank and monetary balances denominated in SDRs.

BANK OF MONGOLIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2024

181ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Audited financial statements and independent auditor’s report

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table indicates the currencies, XAU and SDRs to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31
December 2024 on its monetary assets including gold bullion and precious metal and liabilities.
In millions of